

[Oral Argument Requested]

NO. 16-3231

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MARY ANNE SAUSE, PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT,
V.
TIMOTHY J. BAUER, ET AL., DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES TIMOTHY J. BAUER, JASON LINDSEY,
BRENT BALL, RON ANDERSON, LEE STEVENS,
MARTY SOUTHARD, AND TRAVIS THOMPSON

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
THE HONORABLE JULIE A. ROBINSON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE NO. 15-CV-9633-JAR-TJJ

Michael K. Seck, #11393
Amy J. Luck, #22494
FISHER, PATTERSON, SAYLER & SMITH, LLP
51 Corporate Woods, Suite 300
9393 West 110th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66210
913-339-6757 / Fax: 913-339-6187
mseck@fisherpatterson.com
aluck@fisherpatterson.com
Attorneys For Appellees
Timothy J. Bauer, Jason Lindsey,
Brent Ball, Ron Anderson, Lee Stevens,
Marty Southard, and Travis Thompson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASEx

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTxv

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

I. APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

 Motion to Dismiss Standard..... 1

II. The First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause Protects One’s Right to Choose a Religion from Government’s Undue Restrictions, but it is not an Absolute or Unrestricted Right..... 4

III. The Law Enforcement Officers Did Not Violate Ms. Sause’s First Amendment Right to Choose a Religion..... 11

 A. The District Court Properly Concluded Officer Stevens’ Instruction to Ms. Sause to Stop Praying While the Officers were Investigating a Complaint was not a First Amendment Violation..... 14

 B. The District Court Properly Concluded Ms. Sause did not Articulate First Amendment Violation Claims against Officer Lindsey..... 17

IV. Ms. Sause Was Given the Opportunity to Amend Her Complaint but Failed to Do So.....20

V. The District Court Properly Concluded Ms. Sause’s Complaint Failed to State a Claim.....27

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE33

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C., 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007).....2

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)28

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....31

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....29

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....1, 2

Bauchman v. W. High Sch., 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir.1997).....5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)2, 3

Carter v. United States, 667 F.Supp.2d 1259 (D. Kan. 2009)3

Childs v. Miller, 713 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2013).....1

Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333 (1890)9

Dopp v. Loring, 54 F. App'x 296 (10th Cir. 2002).....21

Dunn v. White, 880 F.2d 1188 (10th Cir.1989)24

Fields v. City of Tulsa, 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)5, 15

Garaux v. Pulley, 739 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1984).....26

Gee v. Pacheco, 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010).....27

Green v. Dorrell, 969 F.2d 915 (10th Cir. 1992)4

Hall v. Bellmon, 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991).....4, 21

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....28

Hernandez v. Commissioner, 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....6, 16

Hughes v. Rowe, 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....4

Jaxon v. Circle K Corp., 773 F.2d 1138 (10th Cir.1985)..... 21, 25, 26

Kerns v. Bader, 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011).....28

Klemka v. Nichols, 943 F. Supp. 470 (M.D. Pa. 1996)6

Knight v. Mooring Capital Fund, LLC, 749 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2014)21

Lewis v. Tripp, 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 28, 29

Martin v. City of Wichita, Kansas 1999 WL 1000501 (D. Kan. Oct. 27, 1999)
..... 5, 6, 16

Miller v. Glanz, 948 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1991).....1

Nasious v. Two Unknown B.I.C.E. Agents, 492 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2007) .19

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....21

Northington v. Jackson, 973 F.2d 1518 (10th Cir. 1992).....3

Panicker v. State Dep’t of Agric., 498 F. App’x 755 (10th Cir. 2012)23

Pfuetze v. State of Kansas, 2010 W.L. 3718836 (D. Kan. Sept. 14, 2010)...32

Phillips v. Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico, 58 F. App’x 407 (10th Cir. 2003)
..... 24, 25

Reynoldson v. Shillinger, 907 F.2d 124 (10th Cir.1990).....21

Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider, 493 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2007).....3

Robbins v. Oklahoma ex rel. Dep’t of Human Servs., 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir.
2008).....3

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)9, 10

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 29, 30

Schultz v. Medina Valley Independent School Dist., 2012 WL 517518 (W.D.
Tex. Feb. 9, 2012)8

Siegert v. Gilley, 500 U.S. 226 (1991)32

Thiry v. Carlson, 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....6

Thomson v. Salt Lake Cnty., 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009).....29

Tompkins v. Cyr, 995 F.Supp. 664 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....7, 8

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....3

Whitney v. New Mexico, 113 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 1997)20

Williams v. Potter, 331 F.Supp.2d 1331 (D. Kan. 2004)4

Wilson v. Lane, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)30

Wolfe v. United States, 157 F.R.D. 494 (D. Kan. 1994)32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... viii

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... viii

Rules

D. Kan. Rule 15.1(a)(2) xiii, xiv, 22

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... ix

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) viii, 1, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*
